
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 

Date: Wednesday 11th August 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
Northants, NN8 1BP 

 
To: Members of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
 
Councillors Clive Hallam (Chair), Councillor Malcolm Waters (Vice-Chair), Matt Binley, 
Jonathan Ekins, Ken Harrington, King Lawal, Lora Lawman and Malcolm Ward 
 
Substitute : Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021  5 - 40 

Items requiring a decision 

04   Applications for planning permission, listed building 
consent and appeal information* 

Principal 
Planning 
Manager 

41 - 72 

Items to note 

05   Delegated officers' report  73 - 84 

06   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

3 August 2021 
 

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Fiona Hubbard 
01933 231 519 
Fiona.Hubbard@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 

Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the committee must be received by 12 
[...]
r@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 2

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/speaking-planning-committees
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday 14th July 2021 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Clive Hallam (Chair) Councillor Malcolm Waters (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
 

Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

Officers  
 

Mr M Swann (Principal Planning Manager) 
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer with principal designate duties) 
Mrs L Jelley (Senior Development Management Officer with principal designate 
duties) 
Mr J Parsons (Legal Adviser) 
Mrs F Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Committee Administrator)  
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Officer Assistant) 
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
RESOLVED to note that no apologies were received. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
RESOLVED to note that no Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the planning committee held on 10 June 2021 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

4 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information 
 
The Committee considered the planning application report and noted additional 
information on the applications included in the late letters’ list
[...]
ation;  
(ii) post-excavation assessment (to be submitted within six months of the 
completion of fieldwork, unless otherwise agreed in advance with the 
local planning authority);  
(iii) completion of post-excavation analysis, preparation of site archive 
ready for deposition at a store (Northamptonshire ARC) approved by the 
local planning authority, completion of an archive report, and submission 
of a publication report to be completed within two years of the 
completion of fieldwork, unless otherwise agreed in advance with the 
planning authority.   

 
Reason:  To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly 
examined and recorded, and the results made available, in accordance 
with policy 2 (d) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and 
advice contained within paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
4. Prior to commencement of exterior development works, a schedule of 

external finish materials, including bricks, slates, stone lintels and sills, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  Works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
materials and details specified and shall be permanently maintained as 
such.   

 
Reason:  To preserve the character and appearance of the non-
designate heritage asset in accordance with policy 2 (b) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
5. Prior to installation, a schedule of drawings that show details of all 

proposed windows, including conservation rooflights, and doors, in 
section and elevation at scales between 1:20 and 1:1 as appropriate, 
showing details of glazing type, framing, glazing bars, cills, ironmongery, 
and paint finishes, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. Works shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details and shall be permanently maintained as such.  

Page 7



 
Reason:  To preserve the character and appearance of the non-
[...]
hive report, and submission 
of a publication report to be completed within two years of the 

Page 10



completion of fieldwork, unless otherwise agreed in advance with the 
planning authority.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly 
examined and recorded, and the results made available, in accordance 
with policy 2 (d) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and 
advice contained within paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
4. The development permitted by this planning permission shall be carried 

out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) for 
proposed conversion 5 Camden Square, Bozeat, Northamptonshire 
NN29 7JH and the following mitigation measures detailed within the 
FRA: - Finished floor levels of the proposed development will be set no 
lower than existing, 900 millimetres above existing ground levels.  
The mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation 
and subsequently in accordance with the timing/phasing arrangements 
embodied within the scheme, or within any other period as may 
subsequently be agreed, in writing, by the local planning authority. 
  
Reason:  To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development 
and future occupants in accordance with policy 5 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
5. Prior to commencement of exterior development works, a schedule of 

external finish materials, including bricks, slates, stone lintels and sills, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. Works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
materials and details specified and shall be permanently maintained as 
such.  

 
Reason:  To preserve the character and appearance of the non-
designate heritage asset in accordance with policy 2 (b) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
6. Prior to installation, a schedule of drawings that show details of all 

pr
[...]
n 5 litres per day in accordance with 
the optional standard 36 (2b) of Approved Document G of the Building 
Regulations (2015).  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development complies with policy 9 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
4. The external materials to be used in the construction of the development 

shall accord with the details set out on drawing number 1016 006 Rev B 
(materials plan) unless alternative material samples are submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the local planning.    

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development does not detract from the 
appearance of the locality in accordance with policy 8 (d) (i) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
 

Page 18



5. No building shall be occupied until the car/vehicle parking areas shown 
on the approved plans for that building has been constructed, surfaced 
and permanently marked out.  The car parking areas so provided shall 
be maintained as a permanent ancillary to the development and shall be 
used for no other purpose thereafter.  

 
Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision at all times so that the 
development does not prejudice the free flow of traffic or the safety on 
the neighbouring highway in accordance with policy 8 (b) (ii) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
6. All of the dwellings will meet category 2 (accessible and adaptable 

dwellings) of the national Accessibility Standards apart from plot 1 
(ground floor maisonette) which will meet Category 3 (wheelchair use) in  
accordance with the schedule of the Approved Document M of the 
Building Regulations (2015).  The scheme hereby approved shall be 
implemented prior to the first occupation of each associated dwelling in 
accordance with the details thereby approved by the appointed building 
control body.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development complies with the national 
accessibility standards and policy 30 (c) of the North Northamptonshire 
Joint  Core Strategy. 
[...]
 
works relating to that phase must have been carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved scheme.  

 
Reason:  To prevent environmental and amenity problems arising from 
flooding in accordance with policy 5 of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy. 

 
19. The boundary treatment details for each dwelling shown on drawing 

number 1016_005 Rev C (boundary treatment plan) shall be installed or 
such other details that shall have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority and thereafter retained in that form 
prior to the occupation of the relevant individual dwelling.  

 
Reason:  To reduce opportunities for crime and aid security in 
accordance with policy 8 (e) (iv) of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy. 

 
 
20. No dwelling without a garage hereby permitted shall be occupied until 

details of an enclosed cycle store for that dwelling has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The approved 
scheme shall be implemented before the first occupation of any 
associated dwelling in that phase.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that adequate covered cycle storage in provided to 
serve each dwelling in accordance with policy 8 (b) (ii) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and advice contained within the 
Northamptonshire parking standards supplementary planning document. 

 

Page 23



21. No construction works in any phase shall take place until a scheme and 
timetable detailing the provision of one fire hydrant and its associated 
infrastructure has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The fire hydrants shall be provided in accordance 
with the approved scheme and timetable.  

 
Reason:  To ensure adequate water infrastructure provision is made on 
site for the local fire service to tackle any property fire and comply with 
policy 10 (a) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
22. Prior to the construction
[...]
st 2021 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Swanspool House 

 
 

INDEX 
 
 

Application Location      Page No. 
    

    
NW/21/00488/FUL  129 London Road, Bozeat     1   
   
 
NW/21/00517/FUL  14 Bosgate Close, Bozeat     19 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Page | 1 
 

 
 
                                     
 
 
 
 
North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 
11 August 2021 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation because the Parish Council have objected, as well as more 
than 3 objections being received and the recommendation is to approve. 
 
 
 

Application 
Reference 
 

NW/21/00488/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Graham Northern 
 

Location 
 

129 London Road 
Bozeat 
Wellingborough 
Northamptonshire 
NN29 7JR 
 

Development 
 

Demolition of existing single storey extension (former shop) 
and erection of a part two part single storey 2-bedroom 
dwelling including associated private amenity space, and low 
boundary wall and gate to the front 

Applicant 
 

Mr Melvin Bartle 

Agent Mr Jon Sidey 

Ward Irchester Ward 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

27 July 2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

13 August 2021 

Checked Designate Principal Debbie Kirk  

Item no: 
1 
 

Page 42



 
 

Page | 2 
 

NW/21/00488/FUL 
 

 

Page 43



 
 

Page | 3 
 

 
1.  Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 

end of the report  
 
2.  The Application Proposal and Background 
 
2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission to remove the single storey former shop 
and erect a two-storey end of terraced dwelling. The plans which accompany this 
application depict a two-storey end of terrace dwellinghouse with a gable end 
chimney and a ridge height that is set slightly lower than the adjoining terrace.  
 
2.2 The front façade will be directly level with the adjacent No 129, the first floor will 
be lev
[...]
table difficulties for road users and for highway safety as alleged by the 
Council and interested parties. The fact that the appellant has not carried out a 
parking survey as referred to by the Council is not a reason in itself to withhold 
approval nor is the fact that the building is currently vacant as the retail use of the 
premises could re-commence in the future without the need for planning 
permission. 
 
8. Taking the above matters into consideration, I conclude that it is unlikely that 
the parking demand associated with the proposal would be materially greater 
than that associated with the retail use of the site and therefore the transport and 
highways impacts of the development would be acceptable.” 
 
This conclusion on the matter of parking in the recent decision is a material 
consideration in favour of the proposal. 

 
7.10.9 The Local Highway Authority do not object to the development on highway 
capacity or safety grounds. They are aware of the appeal but state that parking 
accommodation should be provided in accordance with the Northamptonshire 
Parking Standards and satisfy policy 8 (b) (ii) of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy. 
 
7.10.10 The comments of the Highways Authority are noted, however, given that the 
parking demand created by the proposed dwelling is likely to be less than the former 
retail use on the site (which could be resurrected), the parking beat survey 
demonstrates sufficient on street parking is available and the conclusions of the 
independent Inspector in the recent appeal, it is considered that a refusal on parking 
grounds would not be justified. 
 
7.10.11 Therefore, although the development would not comply with the 
Northamptonshire parking standards and policy 8 (b) (ii) by providing 2 off road 
parking spaces, material considerations of the parking demand for the existing uses, 
parking beat survey and the appeal decision outweigh the conflict with policy in this 
instance.  
 
7.11 Contaminatio
[...]
lopment plan policies and is consistent with the provisions in the 
revised NPPF specifically in relation to achieving sustainable development, achieving 
well-designed places, raising design standards, delivering a home in a rural area, 
and promoting sustainable transport. The proposed development does not provide 
on-site car parking, contrary to policy 8 (b) (ii) of the JCS and the Northamptonshire 
parking standards. In this instance the material considerations of the parking demand 
for the existing uses being greater that the parking demand of the proposed use, the 
availability of on street parking and the appeal decision (APP/H2835/W/18/3217564) 
which concluded that the transport and highways impacts of the proposed dwelling 
would be acceptable, as discussed above, are of sufficient weight as to outweigh the 
policy conflict. In addition, weight is also given to the fact that the site is currently 
disused, and the proposal will provide an additional small family home and secure an 
appropriate long-term sustainable use on the site. 
 
 
10.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 
end of the report  
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
 

Page | 16 
 

11.  Conditions 
 
1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission.  
 
Reason:  To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions; to enable the 
local planning authority to review the suitability of the development in the light of 
altered circumstances; and to conform with the requirements of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development shall also be carried out in accordance with the following plans 

unless otherwise required by conditions attached to this permission.  
Drawing 21-038-01 Existing and Proposed Plans Received 29 May 2021 
 
Reason: To define the permission and to conform with the requirements of The 
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) (Amendment No. 
3) (England) Order 2009. 

 
3. Prior to commencement of exterior development works, a schedule of external 

finish materials, including bricks, slates, windows, doors, guttering, stone lintels 
and sills, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. Works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved materials 
and details specified and shall be permanently maintained as such.   

 
Reason: To preserve the character and appearance of the non-designate 
heritage asset in accordance with policy 8 (d) (i) and (ii) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
4. The dwelling hereby approved shall incorporate measures to limit water use to no 

more than 105 litres per person per day within the home and external water use 
of no more than 5 litres per day in accordance with the optional standard 36 (2b) 
of Approved Document G of the Building Regulations (2015).  
 
Reason: To ensure that the development complies with policy 9 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 

5. The dwelling will meet category 2 (accessible and adaptable dwellings) of the 
national Accessibility Standards in  accordance with the schedule of the 
Approved Document M of the Building Regulations (2015).  The scheme hereby 
approved shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of the dwelling in 
accordance with the details thereby approved by the appointed building control 
body.         

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development complies with the national accessibility 
standards and policy 30 (c) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 

Page 57



 
 

Page | 17 
 

6. No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of an enclosed cycle 
store for that dwelling has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented before the first 
occupation of any associated dwelling.   

 
Reason:  To ensure that adequate covered cycle storage in provided to serve 
each dwelling in accordance with policy 8 (b) (ii) of the North Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy and advice contained within the Northamptonshire parking 
standards supplementary planning document. 

 
7. In the event any that any unexpected contamination is found at any time when 

carrying out the development hereby approved, it must be reported immediately 
to the local planning authority. Development works at the site shall cease and an 
investigation and risk assessment undertaken to assess the nature and extent of 
the unexpected contamination. A written report of the findings shall be submitted 
to and approved by the local planning authority, together with a scheme to 
remediate, if required, prior to further development on site taking place. Only 
once written approval from the local planning authority has been given shall 
development works recommence. 

 
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised in accordance with policy 6 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
 
12.  INFORMATIVE/S: 
 
1. In accordance with the provisions in the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and pursuant to 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, where possible and 
feasible, either through discussions, negotiations or in the consideration and 
assessment of this application and the accompanying proposals, the council as the 
local planning authority endeavoured to work with the applicant/developer in a 
positive and proactive way to ensure that the approved development is consistent 
with the relevant provisions in the framework. 
2. The North Northamptonshire Council encourages all contractors to be 
'considerate contractors' when working in our district by being aware of the n
[...]
e development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following amended plans/details: 
Drawing: 1866/03/21 Rev2 (registered 14 July 2021) 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and will form a satisfactory form of development. 
 
 
11.  INFORMATIVE/S: 
 
1.  In accordance with the provisions in the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and pursuant to 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, where possible and 
feasible, either through discussions, negotiations or in the consideration and 
assessment of this application and the accompanying proposals, the council as the 
local planning authority endeavoured to work with the applicant/developer in a 
positive and proactive way to ensure that the approved development is consistent 
with the relevant provisions in the framework. 
2.  The North Northamptonshire Council encourages all contractors to be 
'considerate contractors' when working in our district by being aware of the needs of 
neighbours and the environment.  Prior to the commencement of any site works, it is 
good practice to notify neighbouring occupiers of the nature and duration of works to 
be undertaken. 
To limit the potential detriment of construction works on residential amenity, it is 
recommended that all works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site 
boundary during construction should be carried out only between the following hours: 
0800 hours and 1800 hours on Mondays to Fridays and 0800 and 1300 hours on 
Saturdays and at no time on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 

 
 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 70



 
 

Page | 30 
 

Received appeals 
 
No appeals received. 
  

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 
 

 
 
 

ITEMS TO NOTE 
 
 
Delegated officers report 
 

 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



 

NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (WELLINGBOROUGH)

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
held at 7:00 pm on Wednesday 11 August 2021 in the Council Chamber,  
Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Clive Hallam (Chair) Councillor Malcolm Waters (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
 

Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

Officers 
 
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer Team Leader) 
Mrs L Jelley (Senior Development Management Officer Team Leader) 
Mrs E Granger (Legal Adviser) 
Mrs F Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Committee Administrator)  
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Officer Assistant) 
 
At the request of Councillor Binley, Ward Councillor for Brickhill and Queensway, a 
minute’s silence was held for the young person who had recently died on the 
Queensway estate.  
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
RESOLVED to note that apologies were received from Councillors Ekins and Lawal. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED to note that no Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the planning committee held on 14 July 2021 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

4 Items requiring a decision  
 
Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information  

 
The Committee considered the planning application report. No late letters’ list was 
received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(i) Planning application NW/21/00488/FUL – 129 London Road, Bozeat 
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing 
single storey extension (former shop) and erection of a part two part single 
storey 2-bedroom dwelling including associated private amenity space, and low 
boundary wall and gate to the front of 129 London Road, Bozeat for Mr M 
Bartle. 

The report detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, 
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the 
proposal.  
 
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report giving full 
and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
A request to address the meeting had been received from the agent and the 
committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 
 
The agent referenced the officer’s report. He informed that the dwelling met 
with national space standards and would not impact on 127A London Road. 
The agent referred to the initial objection by Local Highways Authority (LHA) in 
relation to parking which was now revoked following the submission of a 
parking beat survey, demonstrating that there was parking available on street in 
the vicinity of the site. The agent also referred to the comments of the Planning 
Inspector in relation to an appeal decision for a prior approval application, in 
that it would be unlikely that the parking demand associated with the proposal 
would be materially greater than that associated with the retail use of the site. 
 
The Chair then invited the committee to determine the application. 
 
Members supported the scheme and considered it would improve the site. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor L Lawman and seconded by Councillor 
Harrington that planning permission be granted. 
 

 On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
 

 RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions; to enable 
the local planning authority to review the suitability of the development in 
the light of altered circumstances; and to conform with the requirements 
of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

 



2. The development shall also be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans unless otherwise required by conditions attached to this 
permission.  

  Drawing 21-038-01 Existing and Proposed Plans Received 29 May 2021
  

Reason: To define the permission and to conform with the requirements 
of The Town and Country Planning (General 

 
3. Prior to commencement of exterior development works, a schedule of 

external finish materials, including bricks, slates, windows, doors, 
guttering, stone lintels and sills, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. Works shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved materials and details specified and shall 
be permanently maintained as such.    

 
Reason: To preserve the character and appearance of the non-
designate heritage asset in accordance with policy 8 (d) (i) and (ii)  of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
4. The dwelling hereby approved shall incorporate measures to limit water 

use to no more than 110 litres per person per day within the home and 
external water use of no more than 5 litres per day in accordance with 
the optional standard 36 (2b) of Approved Document G of the Building 
Regulations (2015).     

 
Reason: To ensure that the development complies with policy 9 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 
5. The dwelling will meet category 2 (accessible and adaptable dwellings)  

of the national Accessibility Standards  in  accordance with the schedule 
of the Approved Document M of the Building Regulations (2015).  The 
scheme hereby approved shall be implemented prior to the first 
occupation of the dwelling in accordance with the details thereby 
approved by the appointed building control body.        

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development complies with the national 
accessibility standards and policy 30 (c) of the North Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy. 

 
6. No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of an 

enclosed cycle store for that dwelling has been submitted to and 
approved in  writing by the local planning authority.  The approved 
scheme shall be  implemented before the first occupation of any 
associated dwelling.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that adequate covered cycle storage in provided to 
serve each dwelling in accordance with policy 8 (b) (ii) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and advice contained within the 
Northamptonshire parking standards supplementary planning document. 

 
 
 



7. In the event that any unexpected contamination is found at any time 
when carrying out the development hereby approved, it must be reported 
immediately to the local planning authority. Development works at the 
site shall cease and an investigation and risk assessment undertaken to 
assess the nature and extent of the unexpected contamination. A written 
report of the findings shall be submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority, together with a scheme to remediate, if required, prior 
to further development on site taking place. Only once written approval 
from the local planning authority has been given shall development 
works recommence.  

 
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users 
of the land and neighbouring land are minimised in accordance with 
policy 6 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

 
(ii) Planning application NW/21/00517/FUL – 14 Bosgate Close, Bozeat 
 

The Committee considered an application for a proposed loft conversion to form 
habitable accommodation with 3 rooflights to front and 2 rooflights to rear 
roofslopes at 14 Bosgate Close, Bozeat for Mr and Mrs Baxter. 

The report detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, 
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the 
proposal. 
 
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report giving full 
and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
A request to address the meeting had been received from the applicant and the 
committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 
 
The applicant informed there would be two additional bedrooms built into the 
loft for his young children. On the first floor the existing two bedrooms would be 
altered to become one room and they also plan for one of the existing 
bedrooms to be a study therefore it would look like a five-bedroom property on 
plan. He did appreciate there are parking issues in Bozeat and confirmed there 
would be no extra people living in the property. The applicant had lived in 
Bozeat since the house was built and wanted to remain there.  
 
The Chair then invited the committee to determine the application.  
 
Members supported the application. One member did raise a concern if the 
applicant was to move was there anything which could be done to stop the 
house becoming a house in multiple occupation. The Senior Development 
Management Officer responded that a condition could not be imposed as under 
the use classes order you can have up to 6 people living in a house sharing 
facilities in multiple occupancy. 
 
 

 



A comment was also raised by a member that the house next door had 
converted their loft space, so a precedent had already been set. The Senior 
Development Management Officer responded that the occupier of that property 
did not seek planning permission for the conversion of the roof or the 
installation of the velux rooflights and this had been passed to the Council’s 
Enforcement Officer to pursue. The Senior Development Management Officer 
added that a property further up the road was given planning permission for 
velux roof lights in the roof of their property. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Harrington and seconded by Councillor L 
Lawman that planning permission be granted.  
 

 On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
 

 RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission.  
 

Reason:  To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions; to 
enable the local planning authority to review the suitability of the 
development in the light of altered circumstances; and to conform with 
the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following amended plans/details: 
  Drawing: 1866/03/21 Rev2 (registered 14 July 2021)  
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans and will form a satisfactory form of 
development. 

  
5 Items to Note   

 
(i) Delegated Officers’ report 

 
RESOLVED to note the Delegated Officers’ report. 
 

6 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 7:23 pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


